In making this assessment, the Directors have considered the financing arrangements available to the Group and the
Group’s cashflow forecasts through to 30 June 2026, taking into account severe but plausible downside trading
scenarios involving a reduction to non-recurring income streams. The Directors’ assessment includes reviewing the
level of liquidity headroom and financial covenant compliance headroom over the period in review, including in the
downside scenarios modelled. The Group’s budget for 2025 and forecasts for 2026 show that the Group is expected
to operate within the level of its current facilities under the base case and severe but plausible downside trading
scenarios during the going concern period.

Prior year restatement
In 2024 it was noted that a small number of leases had not been appropriately recorded in prior periods. The right of
use assets and lease liabilities have therefore been restated as at 31 December 2023 to appropriately record these
transactions. There is no profit impact to the reported 2023 numbers as the adjustments relate to preceding periods.

As reported
31 December

2023
£m

Impact of restatement
31 December

2023
£m

Restated
31 December

2023
£m

Non-current assets
Right of use assets 91.6 20.6 112.2
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities (18.6) (2.0) (20.6)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (84.9) (20.8) (105.7)
Equity
Retained earnings 33.7 (2.2) 31.5

The restatement did not result in any change to reported profit, earnings per share or cash flows reported in 2023.

Notes to the preliminary financial information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

1. General information (continued)

Prior year restatement (continued)

The impact on the opening Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023 has been restated as
follows:

 As reported
31 December

2022
£m

Impact of restatement
31 December

2022
£m

Restated
31 December

2022
£m

Non-current assets
Right of use assets 106.8 6.9 113.7
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities (19.2) 0.3 (18.9)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (95.7) (9.4) (105.1)
Equity
Retained earnings 71.6 (2.2) 69.4

Adoption of new and revised standards
The following new standards and amendments to standards were effective for the first time during the financial year:
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1), Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
(Amendments to IFRS 16), Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1), Supplier Finance
Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7). These new standards and amendments to standards did not have
a material effect on the financial statements.

2. Segmental analysis

Following the integration of the Digital and Records Management businesses into the Information Management division